

## South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue

## Sheffield District - Public Register of Notices Served – April 2023 to March 2025

The Enforcement Register – This register details Enforcement, Prohibition and Alteration Notices that have been served on business premises under the **Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005**.

Date on which notice served: Name of Organisation: Premises Type:	22 <sup>nd</sup> March 2024 Kommon Rooms Student Living, King Street, Sheffield S3 8LF Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<ul> <li>Article 8 (1) (a)</li> <li>To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees.</li> <li>Article 8 (1) (b)</li> <li>To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees</li> </ul>
Reference No:	EN/W/936
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	10 <sup>th</sup> April 2024
Name of Organisation:	712 Attercliffe Road, Sheffield S9 3RP
Premises Type:	Shop
Type of notice served:	Alterations
Details:	South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority is of the opinion that the premises constitute a serious risk to relevant persons because the premises is a risk to any persons sleeping due to inadequate means of escape and inadequate means of detection. This may constitute a serious risk to relevant persons if an adequate means of escape and an adequate means of detection are not provided
Reference No:	IN/W/941
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	31 <sup>st</sup> March 2024
Name of Organisation:	1 Rockingham Gate, Sheffield S1 4JD
Premises Type:	Shop
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are: Unsatisfactory means of escape due to risk of surface spread of flame, extended travel distances and lack of protected means of escape route.
Reference No:	PN/W/940
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	19 <sup>th</sup> March 2024
Name of Organisation:	L.E.T. Carwash, 1 Cutts Terrace, Sheffield S8 0AS
Premises Type:	Car Wash
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matters which give rise to the said risk are: Unsatisfactory Means of Escape and inadequate Means of Detection and Warning throughout the premises.
Reference No:	PN/W/935
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	5 <sup>th</sup> March 2024
Name of Organisation:	Townend Fish Bar, 958 Gleadless Road, Sheffield S12 2LL
Premises Type:	Takeaway
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are: Unsatisfactory fire separation between the commercial kitchen and store room. Unsatisfactory means of escape from the rear of the building. Absence of a means of giving warning in the event of a fire.
Reference No:	PN/W/929
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	14 <sup>th</sup> February 2024
Name of Organisation:	Abbeydale Court, Ladies Spring Drive, Sheffield S17 3LQ
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is: Insufficient fire compartmentation from the garages to the only means of escape from the flats
Reference No:	PN/W/926
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	14 <sup>th</sup> February 2024
Name of Organisation:	Dore Court, Ladies Spring Grove, Sheffield S17 3LR
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is: Insufficient fire compartmentation from the garages to the only means of escape from the flats
Reference No:	PN/W/925
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	14 <sup>th</sup> February 2024
Name of Organisation:	Ladies Spring Court, Ladies Spring Grove, Sheffield S17 3LR
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is: Insufficient fire compartmentation from the garages to the only means of escape from the flats
Reference No:	PN/W/924
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	14 <sup>th</sup> February 2024
Name of Organisation:	River Court, Ladies Spring Grove, Sheffield S17 3LR
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is: Insufficient fire compartmentation from the garages to the only means of escape from the flats
Reference No:	PN/W/923
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	14 <sup>th</sup> February 2024
Name of Organisation:	Twentywell Court, Ladies Spring Drive, Sheffield S17 3LQ
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is: Insufficient fire compartmentation from the garages to the only means of escape from the flats
Reference No:	PN/W/922
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	14 <sup>th</sup> February 2024
Name of Organisation:	Woodbank Court, Ladies Spring Drive, Sheffield S17 3LR
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is: Insufficient fire compartmentation from the garages to the only means of escape from the flats
Reference No:	PN/W/921
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	20 February 2024
Name of Organisation:	City Walk 1 Sylvester Street, Sheffield S1 4RN
Premises Type:	Residential Apartments
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are: The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible
Reference No:	PN/W/927
Date of compliance of notice:	

P	
Date on which notice served:	26 <sup>th</sup> January 2024
Name of Organisation:	Sovereign House & New Bank House, 110 Queen Street,
	Sheffield S1 2DW
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	
	Article 8 (1) (b)
	To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons
	who are not his employees
	Article 11 (2)
	The fire safety arrangements have not been recorded
	Article 17 (1)
	The fire precautions are inadequately maintained
	Article 17 (1)
	The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained
	Article 17 (1)
	The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained
Reference No:	EN/W/915
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	26th January 2024
Name of Organisation:	Wicker Tyres (UTE), 4 Walker Street, Wicker Arches, Sheffield S3 8GZ
Premises Type:	Tyre Depot
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	
	Article 9 (1)
	A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out.
	Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)
	The fire detection system is inadequate
	Article 14 (2) (b)
	The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely
	as possible
	Article 14 (2) (h)
	The escape routes were not adequately lit
	Article 21 (1) (a)
	Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when
	they are first employed
Reference No:	EN/W/914
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	19 <sup>th</sup> January 2024
Name of Organisation:	Kommon Rooms Student Living, King Street, Sheffield S3 8LF
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	
	Article 9 (1)
	A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out
	Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)
	The fire detection system is inadequate
	Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)
	The fire warning system is inadequate
	Article 13 (3) (c)
	Necessary contacts with external emergency services have not been
	arranged
	Article 14 (2) (b)
	The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely
	as possible
	Article 15 (1) (b) & 15 (3)
	Insufficient competent persons have been nominated to carry out
	evacuation procedures
	Article 17 (1)
	The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained
	Article 17 (1)
	The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained
	Article 17 (1)
	The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained
	Article 21 (1) (a)
	Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when
	they are first employed
Reference No:	EN/W/912
Date of compliance of notice:	

Data an udalah nation namesik	17th January 0004
Date on which notice served:	17 <sup>th</sup> January 2024
Name of Organisation:	Shapla Restaurant, 26-28 Cumberland Street, Sheffield S1 4PT
Premises Type:	Licensed Restaurant
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	
	Article 9 (1)
	A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out
	Article 11 (1) & (2)
	Evidence that suitable fire safety arrangements are in place was not
	available at the time of the visit
	Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)
	The fire detection and warning system is inadequate
	Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)
	The firefighting equipment is inadequate
	Article 15 (1) (a)
	Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed
	in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place
	Article 17 (1)
	The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained
	Article 17 (1)
	The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained
	Article 17 (1)
	A number of fire doors were found to be wedged open at the time of audit
	Article 19 (1) (a)
	To provide comprehensible and relevant information to employees on
	appropriate procedures to be followed in the event of an emergency
	Article 21 (2) (b)
	Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Reference No:	EN/W/910
Date of compliance of notice:	27 <sup>th</sup> February 2024

Date on which notice served:	12 <sup>th</sup> January 2024
Name of Organisation:	Russell Scott Hostel, 28 Brandreth Road, Sheffield S6 3JU
Premises Type:	Hostel
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	
Dotailo	Article 9 (1)
	The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient
	Article 11 (1) & (2)
	Evidence that suitable fire safety arrangements are in place was not
	available at the time of the visit
	Article 14 (2) (b)
	The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely
	as possible
	Article 15 (1) (a)
	Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed
	in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place
	Article 17 (1)
	The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained
	Article 17 (1)
	The manual firefighting equipment is inadequately maintained
	Article 17 (1)
	The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained
	Article 17 (1)
	The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained
	Article 18 (1) & 18 (5)
	There were insufficient numbers of competent persons appointed to
	assist in undertaking preventive and protective measures Article 21 (1) (a)
	Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when they are first employed
	Article 21 (2) (b)
	Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically
	Carety training to employees is not repeated periodically
Reference No:	EN/W/909
Date of compliance of notice:	21 <sup>st</sup> March 2024
Bate el compliance el notide.	

Date on which notice served:	1 <sup>st</sup> February 2024
Name of Organisation:	Jasmin House, 27 Station Road, Chapeltown, Sheffield S35 2XE
Premises Type:	Take Away - Self Contained Flat Above
Type of notice served:	Alterations
Details:	
	South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority is of the opinion that the premises constitutes no sleeping on the premises at any time due to inadequate means of detection/warning and inadequate means of escape/fire protection
Reference No:	IN/W/919
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	25 <sup>th</sup> January 2024
Name of Organisation:	SADACCA (Sheffield and District African Caribbean Community
	Association), 48 Wicker, Sheffield S3 8JB
Premises Type:	Community Centre
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are: Inadequate means of detection and warning in case of fire
Reference No:	PN/W/918
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	23 <sup>rd</sup> January 2024
Name of Organisation:	Sun Yee Chinese Takeaway, 174 Crookes, Sheffield S10 1UH
Premises Type:	Ancillary Sleeping above Business Premises
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are: There is no fire resisting separation between the commercial kitchen and the means of escape from the upper floors. There is also no means of detecting a fire and giving warning to those sleeping on the upper floors. Any fire in the commercial kitchen will result in heat and/or smoke filling the escape route and the upper floors of the premises, potentially overcoming people while they sleep or preventing them from making a safe escape from the premises.
Reference No:	PN/W/916
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	17 <sup>th</sup> January 2024
Name of Organisation:	China Cuisine, 202-204 Middlewood Road, Sheffield S6 1TD
Premises Type:	Ancillary Sleeping above Business Premises
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matters which give rise to the said risk are: Inadequate means of detection and warning in case of fire. Inadequate means of escape in case of fire
Reference No:	PN/W/913
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	18 <sup>th</sup> January 2024
Name of Organisation:	Pizza Giordana, 135 West Bar, Sheffield S3 8PT
Premises Type:	Takeaway
Type of notice served:	Alterations
Details:	
	South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority is of the opinion that the premises may constitute a serious risk to relevant persons because the premises is not suitable for sleeping as there is inadequate means of escape.
Reference No:	IN/W/911
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	12 <sup>th</sup> January 2024
Name of Organisation:	Stack Lounge, 125-129 London Road, Sheffield S2 4LE
Premises Type:	Licensed Bar
Type of notice served:	Alterations
Details:	
	South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority is of the opinion that the premises constitute a serious risk to relevant persons because the premises is a risk to any persons sleeping due to inadequate means of escape. This may constitute a serious risk to relevant persons if an adequate means of escape is not provided.
Reference No:	IN/W/907
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	10 <sup>th</sup> January 2024 Shanla Bastaurant, 26, 28 Cumberland Street, Shaffield, S1 4DT
Name of Organisation:	Shapla Restaurant, 26-28 Cumberland Street, Sheffield S1 4PT
Premises Type:	Licensed Restaurant
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which gives rise to the said risk is: Inadequate means of detection and warning in the event of a fire
Reference No:	PN/W/908
Date notice withdrawn:	27 <sup>th</sup> February 2024

Date on which notice served:	28 <sup>th</sup> December 2023
Name of Organisation:	12a Ridgeway Road, Sheffield S12 2SS
Premises Type:	Gymnasium
Type of notice served:	Alterations
Details:	South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority is of the opinion that the premises may constitute a serious risk to relevant persons because the premises is not suitable for sleeping as there is inadequate means of escape.
Reference No:	IN/W/905
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	7 <sup>th</sup> December 2023
Name of Organisation:	Aardwolf Photography Studios, Lever House, 160 Savile Street East,
	Sheffield S4 7UQ
Premises Type:	Studio
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is: Inadequate means of detection and warning.
Reference No:	PN/W/903
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served: Name of Organisation:	30 <sup>th</sup> November 2023 Yungiang Decorations Ltd, 7 East Bank Road, Sheffield S2 3PT
Premises Type:	Warehouse
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are: Insufficient means of warning and means of escape
Reference No:	PN/W/901
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	30 <sup>th</sup> November 2023
Name of Organisation:	Chiu Wah Cash & Carry & Wholesale, 7 East Bank Road, Sheffield,
	S2 3PT
Premises Type:	Shop
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	
	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is:
	Insufficient means of warning and means of escape.
Reference No:	PN/W/900
Date Notice Withdrawn:	30 <sup>th</sup> January 2024

Date on which notice served:	20 <sup>th</sup> November 2023
Name of Organisation:	Porterbrook 2, 3 Pomona Street, Sheffield S11 8JG
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	
	Article 8 (1) (b)
	To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees
	Article 9 (1)
	The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient Article 11 (1) & (2)
	Evidence that suitable fire safety arrangements are in place was not available at the time of the visit
	Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)
	The fire detection system is inadequate
	Article 15 (1) (a)
	Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed
	in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place
	Article 17 (1)
	The structural and passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained Article 22 (1) (a) & (1) (b)
	Inadequate co-operation and co-ordination with other responsible
	persons sharing the same premises to comply with the requirements and prohibitions imposed under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005
Reference No:	EN/W/895 - EN/W/896 - EN/W/897
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	17 <sup>th</sup> November 2023
Name of Organisation:	SADACCA (Sheffield and District African Caribbean Community
-	Association), 48 Wicker, Sheffield S3 8JB
Premises Type:	Community Centre
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	
	Article 8 (1) (a)
	To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees
	Article 8 (1) (b)
	To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees
	Article 9 (1)
	A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out Article 11 (2)
	A fire safety policy document has not been prepared Article 11 (1)
	The fire safety arrangements are not suitable and sufficient Article 14 (2) (f)
	Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and immediately opened from the inside
	Article 17 (1)
	The manual firefighting equipment is inadequately maintained

	Article 17 (1) The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained Article 17 (1) The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained Article 21 (1) (a) Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when they are first employed Article 21 (2) (b) Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically
Reference No:	EN/W/893
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	9 <sup>th</sup> November 2023
Name of Organisation:	Spice and Rice, 14 Market Square, Woodhouse, Sheffield S13 7JX
Premises Type:	Licensed Restaurant
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	
	Article 8 (1) (a)
	To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of
	employees
	Article 9 (1)
	The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient
	Article 11 (2)
	The fire safety arrangements have not been recorded.
	Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)
	The firefighting equipment is inadequate
	Article 15 (1) (a) Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed
	in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place
	Article 17 (1)
	The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained
	Article 17 (1)
	The manual firefighting equipment is inadequately maintained
	Article 17 (1)
	The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained
	Article 17 (1)
	The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained
	Article 19 (1) (c)
	To provide comprehensible and relevant information to employees on
	appropriate procedures and drills to be followed in the event of serious
	and imminent danger
Reference No:	EN/W/889
	4 <sup>th</sup> March 2024
Date of compliance of notice:	4 Watch 2024

Date on which notice served:	8 <sup>th</sup> November 2023
Name of Organisation:	Kito's, 752 Chesterfield Road, Sheffield S8 0SE
Premises Type:	Licensed Restaurant
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	
	Article 9 (1)
	A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out
	Article 11 (1) & (2)
	Evidence that suitable fire safety arrangements are in place was not
	available at the time of the visit
	Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)
	The fire warning system is inadequate
	Article 14 (2) (b)
	The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely
	as possible
	Article 15 (1) (a)
	Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed
	in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place
	Article 17 (1)
	The manual firefighting equipment is inadequately maintained
	Article 19 (1) (c)
	To provide comprehensible and relevant information to employees on
	appropriate procedures and drills to be followed in the event of serious
	and imminent danger
	Article 21 (1) (a)
	Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when
	they are first employed
	Article 21 (2) (b)
	Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically
Reference No:	EN/W/890
Date of compliance of notice:	21 <sup>st</sup> March 2024

Date on which notice served:	31 <sup>st</sup> October 2023
Name of Organisation:	Alliance House, 9 Leopold Street, Sheffield S1 2GY
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 9 (1) The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient
Reference No:	EN/W/882
Date of compliance of notice:	18 <sup>th</sup> December 2023

Date on which notice served: Name of Organisation:	8 <sup>th</sup> November 2023 Pizza Giordana, 135 West Bar, Sheffield S3 8PT
Premises Type:	Takeaway
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	
	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are:
	Unsatisfactory Means of Warning and unsatisfactory means of escape.
Reference No:	PN/W/892
Date notice withdrawn:	18th January 2024 – Superseded by Alterations Notice - IN/W/911

Date on which notice served:	26 <sup>th</sup> October 2023
Name of Organisation:	Mayfair Court, 120 West Bar, Sheffield S3 2SQ
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	
	Article 8 (1) (b)
	To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons
	who are not his employees
	Article 9 (1)
	The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient
	Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)
	The fire warning system is inadequate
	Article 14 (2) (b)
	The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely
	as possible
	Article 15 (1) (a)
	Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed
	in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place Article 17 (1)
	The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained
	Article 17 (1)
	The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained
	Article 22 (1) (a)
	Inadequate co-operation with other responsible persons sharing the
	same premises to comply with the requirements and prohibitions
	imposed under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005
Reference No:	EN/W/879
Date of compliance of notice:	25 <sup>th</sup> March 2024

Date on which notice served:	9 <sup>th</sup> November 2023
Name of Organisation:	Spice and Rice, 14 Market Square, Sheffield S13 7JX
Premises Type:	Licensed Restaurant
Type of notice served:	Alterations
Details:	South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority is of the opinion that the premises constitute a serious risk to relevant persons if The premises is used for sleeping at any time by any persons
Reference No:	IN/W/887
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	13 <sup>th</sup> October 2023
Name of Organisation:	Skills House, 3 Holy Green, Sheffield S1 4JA
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 9 (1) The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient Article 14 (2) (b) The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible Article 17 (1) The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained Article 21 (2) (a) Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises
Reference No:	EN/W/877
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	2 <sup>nd</sup> November 2023
Name of Organisation:	37-41 The Moor, Sheffield, S1 4ES
Premises Type:	Offices and Event Space
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	
	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is:
	Inadequate means of escape
Reference No:	PN/W/886
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served: Name of Organisation:	30 <sup>th</sup> October 2023 Zabka Mini Market, 712 Attercliffe Road, Sheffield, S9 3RP
Premises Type:	Shop
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is: Inadequate means of escape and inadequate means of detection
Reference No:	PN/W/884
Date notice withdrawn:	10 <sup>th</sup> April 2024

Date on which notice served:	5 <sup>th</sup> October 2023
Name of Organisation:	96 Effingham Road, Sheffield S4 7YS
Premises Type:	Shop
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	
	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are:
	Unsatisfactory Means of Warning
Reference No:	PN/W/883
Date Notice Withdrawn:	12 <sup>th</sup> January 2024

Date on which notice served:	19 <sup>th</sup> October 2023
Name of Organisation:	Jasmin House, 27 Station Road, Chapeltown, Sheffield S35 2XE
Premises Type:	Take Away - Self Contained Flat Above
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is: Inadequate means of protection for means of escape and Inadequate means of detection and warning
Reference No:	PN/W/880
Date Notice Withdrawn:	1 <sup>st</sup> February 2024 – Superseded by Alterations Notice IN/W/919

Date on which notice served:	17 <sup>th</sup> September 2023
Name of Organisation:	Bens Bazaar, 1 Rockingham Gate, Sheffield S1 4JD
Premises Type:	Shop
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	
	Article 9 (1)
	The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient
	Article 14 (2) (b)
	The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible
	Article 14 (2) (f)
	Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and
	immediately opened from the inside
	Article 17 (1)
	The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained
Reference No:	EN/W/869
Date Notice Withdrawn:	12 <sup>th</sup> October 2023

Date on which notice served:	22 <sup>nd</sup> September 2023
Name of Organisation:	Holiday Inn Express Ltd, Blonk Street, Sheffield S1 2AB
Premises Type:	Hotel
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<ul> <li>Article 8 (1) (a)</li> <li>To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees.</li> <li>Article 9 (1)</li> <li>The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient</li> <li>Article 11 (2)</li> <li>A fire safety policy document has not been prepared</li> </ul>
Reference No:	EN/W/871
Date of compliance of notice:	26 <sup>th</sup> October 2023

Date on which notice served:	9 <sup>th</sup> October 2023
Name of Organisation:	Bens Bazaar, 1 Rockingham Gate, Sheffield S1 4JD
Premises Type:	Shop
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are: Unsatisfactory means of escape due to risk of surface spread of flame, extended travel distances and lack of protected means of escape route.
Reference No:	PN/W/875
Date notice withdrawn:	31 <sup>st</sup> March 2024 – Superseded by PN/W/940

Date on which notice served:	6 <sup>th</sup> October 2023
Name of Organisation:	305a Ecclesall Road, Sheffield S11 8NS
Premises Type:	Ancillary Sleeping above Business Premises
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is: Inadequate means of escape
Reference No:	PN/W/876
Date notice withdrawn:	25 <sup>th</sup> October 2023

Date on which notice served:	18 <sup>th</sup> September 2023
Name of Organisation:	12a Ridgeway Road, Sheffield S12 2SS
Premises Type:	Gymnasium
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are: Unsatisfactory Means of Escape out of the building due to excessive Travel Distance and shuttered Final Exits
Reference No:	PN/W/872
Date notice withdrawn:	19 <sup>th</sup> December 2023 – Superseded by Alterations Notice IN/W/905

Date on which notice served: Name of Organisation:	13th September 2023 Bens Bazaar, 1 Rockingham Gate, Sheffield S1 4JD
Premises Type:	Shop
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is: Unsatisfactory means of escape from the second floor.
Reference No:	PN/W/870
Date Notice Withdrawn:	12 <sup>th</sup> October 2023 – Superseded by PN/W/875

Date on which notice served:	12 <sup>th</sup> September 2023
Name of Organisation:	The Stack Lounge, 125-129 London Road, Sheffield S2 4LE
Premises Type:	Licensed Bar
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is: Inadequate means of escape
Reference No:	PN/W/868
Date Notice Withdrawn:	12 <sup>th</sup> January 2024 – Superseded by IN/W/907

Date on which notice served:	10 <sup>th</sup> August 2023
Name of Organisation:	Elios Lounge, 732 Attercliffe Road, Sheffield S9 3RQ
Premises Type:	Shisha Bar/Lounge
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	
	Article 9 (1)
	A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out.
	Article 11 (1) & (2)
	Evidence that suitable fire safety arrangements are in place was not
	available at the time of the visit.
	Article 14 (2) (h)
	The escape routes were not adequately lit.
	Article 15 (1) (a)
	Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed
	in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place.
	Article 21 (1) (a)
	Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when
	they are first employed.
	Article 22
	Where two or more Responsible Persons share, or have duties in respect
	of, premises each such person must co-operate with the other
	Responsible Person concerned so far as is necessary to enable them to
	comply with the requirements and prohibitions imposed on them by or
	under this Order.
Reference No:	EN/W/863
Date of compliance of notice:	20 <sup>th</sup> September 2023

Date on which notice served:	4 <sup>th</sup> August 2023
Name of Organisation:	Village Café, 141 & 141a High Street, Ecclesfield, Sheffield S35 9UA
Premises Type:	Ancillary Sleeping above Business Premises
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are: That the means of escape from the flat above the café are insufficient due to the lack of fire separation between the café and the sleeping accommodation and the lack of any interim compensatory measures.
Reference No:	PN/W/865
Date of compliance of notice:	13 <sup>th</sup> December 2023

Date on which notice served:	28 <sup>th</sup> July 2023
Name of Organisation:	Holgate Meadows School, Lindsay Road, Parson Cross, Sheffield, S5 7WE
Premises Type:	School
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<ul> <li>Article 8 (1) (a)</li> <li>To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees and the safety of persons who are not employees</li> <li>Article 9 (1)</li> <li>The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient</li> </ul>
Reference No:	EN/W/861
Date of compliance of notice:	25 <sup>th</sup> August 2023

Date on which notice served: Name of Organisation:	19 <sup>th</sup> July 2023 Manor House, 706 Stannington Road, Sheffield S6 6AJ
Premises Type:	Sheltered Housing Flats
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 9 (1) A Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not available at the time of the inspection Article 17 (1) The structural and passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained
Reference No:	EN/W/859
Date of compliance of notice:	14 <sup>th</sup> August 2023

Date on which notice served:	1 <sup>st</sup> August 2023
Name of Organisation:	Canton King, 200 Middlewood Road, Sheffield S6 1TD
Premises Type:	Takeaway with ancillary accommodation above
Type of notice served:	Alterations
Details:	South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority is of the opinion that the premises constitute a serious risk to relevant persons because the first floor of the premises is a risk to any persons sleeping due inadequate means of detection and warning and inadequate means of escape. This may constitute a serious risk to relevant persons if adequate means of detection and warning and adequate means of escape is not provided.
Reference No:	IN/W/862
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	18 <sup>th</sup> July 2023
Name of Organisation:	Little Milan, 320-322 Langsett Road, Sheffield S6 2UF
Premises Type:	Takeaway
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are: Inadequate means of detection and warning in case of fire. Inadequate means of escape in case of fire.
Reference No:	PN/W/860
Date notice withdrawn:	14 <sup>th</sup> November 2023

Date on which notice served:	23 <sup>rd</sup> June 2023
Name of Organisation:	Wawin Vegan Chinese, Unit 7, 15 New Era Square, Sheffield S2 4RB
Premises Type:	Licensed Takeaway
Type of notice served:	Alterations
Details:	South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority is of the opinion that the premises constitute a serious risk to relevant persons if the premises are used as sleeping accommodation at any time by any person.
Reference No:	IN/W/855
Date notice withdrawn:	

Date on which notice served:	21 <sup>st</sup> June 2023
Name of Organisation:	Canton King, 200 Middlewood Road, Sheffield S6 1TD
Premises Type:	Takeaway with ancillary accommodation above
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are: Inadequate means of detection and warning in case of fire. Inadequate means of escape in case of fire
Reference No:	PN/W/856
Date notice withdrawn:	1 <sup>st</sup> August 2023 – Superseded by Alterations Notice IN/W/862

Date on which notice served:	15 <sup>th</sup> June 2023
Name of Organisation:	Brightside Motors Ltd, 90 Holywell Road, Sheffield S4 8AS
Premises Type:	Garage
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are: Unsatisfactory means of detection and warning in case of fire. Unsatisfactory means of escape in case of fire.
Reference No:	PN/W/853 and PN/W/854
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	11 <sup>th</sup> May 2023
Name of Organisation:	Wicker Riverside, 2-3 North Bank, Sheffield S3 8JA
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<ul> <li>Article 8 (1) (b)</li> <li>To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees</li> <li>Article 22 (1) (a) &amp; (b)</li> <li>Inadequate co-operation and co-ordination with other responsible persons sharing the same premises to comply with the requirements and prohibitions imposed under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005</li> </ul>
Reference No:	EN/W/844
Date of compliance of notice:	2 <sup>nd</sup> April 2024

Date on which notice served:	19 <sup>th</sup> May 2023
Name of Organisation:	Hillsborough Tabernacle Congregational Church, Proctor Place,
	Sheffield S6 4HF
Premises Type:	Church
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	
	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is:
	Inadequate procedures and routes for egress of disabled and non- ambulant persons in the event of an emergency.
Reference No:	PN/W/848
Date Notice Withdrawn:	25 <sup>th</sup> March 2024

Date on which notice served:	22 <sup>nd</sup> May 2023
Name of Organisation:	Central Quay, 33 Alma Street, Sheffield S3 8RA
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats with Under croft Car Park
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are: The smoke control system is currently inoperative which has a potential to lead to a build-up of hot smoke in the event of a fire. The fire protection to the structural steelworks supporting the building is defective due to water ingress. As a result, heat from a fire could lead to its early failure in the event of a fire.
Reference No:	PNW/847
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	27 <sup>th</sup> April 2023
Name of Organisation:	Brightside Motors, 90 Holywell Road, Sheffield S4 8AS
Premises Type:	Garage
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	
	Article 9 (1)
	A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. Article 10
	Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. Article 15 (1) (a) Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed
	in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place. Article 17 (1)
	The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained. Article 21 (2) (a)
	Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to
	safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises.
Reference No:	EN/W/840 and EN/W/841
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	11 <sup>th</sup> May 2023
Name of Organisation:	Wicker Riverside, 2-3 North Bank, Sheffield S3 8JA
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Alterations
Details:	<ul> <li>The matters which (if the change(s) identified below is/are made to the premises or the use to which they are put) may constitute a serious risk to relevant persons are</li> <li>Inadequate smoke control</li> <li>Evidence of poor compartmentation</li> <li>Excessive dead end travel distances</li> <li>Flammable materials present within the external wall system</li> </ul>
Reference No:	IN/W/843
Date Notice Withdrawn:	

Date on which notice served:	21 <sup>st</sup> April 2023
Name of Organisation:	Stocksbridge Legionnaires Club, Edward Street, Stocksbridge, Sheffield
	S36 1BA
Premises Type:	Social Club
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	
	Article 11 (1)
	The fire safety arrangements are not suitable and sufficient
	Article 14 (2) (b)
	The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely
	as possible
	Article 14 (2) (g)
	The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage
	Article 17 (1)
	The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained
	Article 17 (1)
	The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained
	Article 18 (2)
	There was insufficient co-operation between competent persons
	appointed for the purposes of assisting with preventive and protective
	measures
	Article 21 (1) (a)
	Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when
	they are first employed
	Article 21 (2) (b)
	Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically
Reference No:	EN/W/838
Date of compliance of notice:	13 <sup>th</sup> June 2023
Bate el compliance el notice.	

Date on which notice served:	19 <sup>th</sup> April 2023
Name of Organisation:	Sovereign New Bank House, 110 Queen Street, Sheffield S1 2DW
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	
	<ul> <li>Article 14 (2) (f)</li> <li>Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and immediately opened from the inside</li> <li>Article 17 (1)</li> <li>The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained</li> </ul>
Reference No:	EN/W/835
Date Notice Withdrawn:	22 <sup>nd</sup> May 2023

Date on which notice served:	5 <sup>th</sup> April 2023
Name of Organisation:	Hanover Tower Block, 101-349 Exeter Drive, Sheffield S3 7UE
	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
	Clear markings of floor identification and identification of domestic premises have not been provided.
Reference No:	EN/W/834
Date of compliance of notice:	19 <sup>th</sup> July 2023

Date on which notice served:	5 <sup>th</sup> April 2023
Name of Organisation:	Haythorne Place, 77 Shiregreen Place, Sheffield S5 6AB
Premises Type:	Nursing Home
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) (a) & (b) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees and persons who are not his employees
Reference No:	EN/W/832
Date of compliance of notice:	